
Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 

1. REOUESTED MOTION 
4CTION REOUESTED: Execute an amendment to Contract C-2380 between the Lee County Housing Development 
Zorporation (HDC) and Lee County increasing the SHIP (State Housing Initiatives Partnership) funds awarded to the HDC by 
FlO,OOO (from $55,412 to $65,412) and changing the contract scope from providing housing facilities for 2 very low income 
xawholds with special needs such as mental illness to providing housing facilities for 6 very low income persons with 
special needs such as mental illness. 
WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Increasing the contract would enable the HDC to increase the number of persons with 
special needs such as mental illness from 2 households to 6 persons. Because Lee County has a critical shortage of beds to 
nouse persons with mental illness, these additional beds are greatly needed. 
WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Provides for additional beds to house persons with special needs such as mental 

X CONSENT 
_ ADMINISTRATIVE 

APPEALS 
PUBLIC 
WALK ON 

ORDINANCE ORDINANCE 
ADMIN. CODE ADMIN. CODE 

illness. 

A. COMMISSIONER N/A 
B. DEPARTMENT Community Development 
C. DIVISION Planning 

BY: Paul O’Connor, AICP. Planning Director 
sot -r/~-(03 

7. BACKGROUND: 
As part of the SHIP supplemental Cycle #l for funding year 200112002, on February 25,2003 Lee County awarded the HDC 
$55,412 in SHIP funds to develop scattered site supportive housing (Blue Sheet 20030182). The project scope requires that 
HDC will develop 1 duplex (2 units) with 2 bedrooms in each unit. A total of 4 bedrooms will be leased to 4 persons with 
chronic mental illness in partnership with the Ruth Cooper Center, which will provide support services. The Department of 
Human Services will make available $144,588 in funds for this project. 

The HDC requested that the $55,412 in SHIP funds be increased by $10,000 in order to increase the size of the duplex from 2 
bedrooms in each unit to 3 bedrooms in each unit. As a result of this increase, a total of 6 bedrooms would be leased to 6 very 
low-income persons with special needs such as mental illness. 

Staff recommends approval of this request because: 1) the request is in compliance with the SHIP rules and regulations and 2) 
the request provides for additional beds for very low income persons with mental illness. 

Funds are available in LB5540513801.508301 LB005 to increase the total award under Contract C-2380 by $10,000 from 
$55,412 to $65,412. 

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 

NIA 

..k, 



AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AND 

Lee County Housing Development Corporation (LCHDC) 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the referenced Parties to Contract No. C-2380 desire to amend 
the Contract pursuant to its Section I.A. 

NOW, THEREFORE IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL 
PROMISES STATED HEREIN, the referenced contract Section I.A. is 
amended as follows with new language underlined and amended language 
struck-through: 

EXHIBIT A 

1. a. The Project, as approved for grant assistance, shall consist of the 
following authorized scope of Project work: 

Acquisition of 1 newly constructed duplex (2 units) with 3 bedrooms in 
each unit. A total of 6 bedrooms will be leased to 6 very-low income 
persons with chronic mental illness. p 

nunml-.ln to be completed by December 3 1, 2003. 

b. The amount of funds awarded under this grant is $65.412.00 z$SZ+ZM. 
The Grantor is not obligated or authorized to award any funds in addition 
to this amount, 

The Parties hereby executed this Amendment on ,2003. 



CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK 

BY BY: 
DEPUTY CLERK CHAIRMAN 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Title: EECUUVE DIRJZC!K)R 

FEIN#: 65-0295038 

/l///i 
Witness (Name, Address) 
/ ,‘j’X ‘, CJ p//j f/,,&‘-~,., ‘_ ;A, 

,.“A’, /6,./C’,\ J I.C .i’55Ld 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY 

BY: 
Lee County Attorney’s Office 



Feb-27-03 09-46 Dam Dib .ase Agency 941 L L 9202 

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCI 

The conparty Irtdir0ted below cer'lifics that the lrwr,wce afforded by the policy or policirs numbered arid 
dascrlbed below 15 iu Cwr.c as of the effect.lvc date of this wrtificate. This CerLlficate of Insurarlc~ 
does wt amend. axtend. or otherwirr: alter the Terms and Conditions of 1wuranr.o coverage cwrninod in eny 
policy nllmbered and described hclow. 

CERTIFICATF IIOI IILN: INSllREO ; 
LEE COUNTY HOUSING 
DEVfl.Ok'MLNl CORP HDC 
PO BOX 2854 
FT NYtKS. FI 33902 

'7 POLICY NUMBEK .'- 
-. ,_ 

1 POLICY 1 POLICY ) IIHITS OF LIABILITY -I 
TYPE OF INSURANCf 1 d ISSUING co. (EFF. DATE ItXP. IIAIL ( (*LIMITS AT INCE~iIilN) I 

IlAHllllY 1 77-PR-464354-3001 1 07 01 cl:, 1 07.01.03 ( I 
[Xl Liability and I NATIONWIDt 1 Ally O W  Occurrmcc.. s 1.000.000 1 

t4ndll:al fxp1:nso I HUTUAL FIRE I I I I 
LX] Personal and 1 INSURANCE CO. , I ( Any one Perronlorg I 1 .ooo.ooo , 

I 
I 

I I I 
I I 1 ANY ONE PERSON I 5.000 
I 1 

1 
Any h! tire or Cxplosion I 100.000 

l.iabi1it.Y I 
I I 

I I 
1 r 1 other ~iebility f I 
I--- -_-.- ^_._... -.^ ,__ ..__~ 
, AlWtlORIII IIAIIIIITY , 77.OA-464354.3001 ) 07-01-02 
1 IX1 BUSINESS AUTO I NATIONWIDE I 
I I HUIUAL t1Kt I 
1 c 1 cwed I INSUMNCE CO. 1 
1 LXJ llircd I I 
1 [Xl Non&ned I I 
I I I 

I ; General AqqreyaLP I 1.0uu.000 
I 1 ProdlCwn~ Up:; Aqqrcqatc'* S I .OOO.OOO 
I I 

I __ _.. .._ . -. . 
I EXCESS LIABILITY I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

Irlumbrellarorm 1 I I I 

7 

Bodily Injury 
(Lath Person1 ,. . I 
(Each Acclderlt) I 

Property Oamage 
(Each Accidenr) I 

Combiwd Sirlqle LimiL I 1.000.000 

Each Occurrence I,......,, I 
PrudlComp OpslOiseasr 

A99rc9aLeC ._..,.....,.. I 

I 'I Worker',' 
Componsat.Iw 

dud 
[ ] Lmployws 

Llebility 

.- _ 
I I STATUTORY LIMITS ..-i 
I I 1 HOIIII Y IN.IURYIACCllltNl ,_. I I 
I I 1 Oodily Injury hy lliscnsc I 
I I 1 EACH EwLoYrr s I 
I I 1 Bodily Injury by Diseasr I 
I I 

I _. . .._._ - -, -.._. 

*Fidelity Bond . ...‘ $50,000 

( POLICY LIMIT I I 
.._ _._.. .~ . .._ I 

OCSCRIPTION OF UPtRAllUNSllOCATION: 
VtHlCLES/RESTRICTlONS/SP~ClAL ITEMS 

Effective I)ai.l! or CerLtflCate: UI 01.2002 
0a1.e Cerrificatc Ixwrtd: 02.7/.7003 

Authorized Representative: UOM OIBLASE AGTNCY 
Countwsigwd at: 3401 BONITA RCII IKU SUITE 

101 D"NI,A SPRING5 rL 


